
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for consultative meeting of the 

Overview Committee 
Thursday, 21st July, 2022, 6.00 pm 
 
Members of Overview Committee 

 

Councillors  V Johns (Chair), D Barrow, J Bonetta (Vice-
Chair), A Colman, S Gazzard, I Hall, 

M Hartnell, B Ingham, D Manley, A Moulding, 
G Pook, V Ranger and T Woodward 

 

Venue: Online via Zoom app 

 
Contact: Sarah James 01395 519978 email 

sjames@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Wednesday, 13 July 2022 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 

This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 

website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-

meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content  
 

Until 31st October 2022, the Council has delegated much of the decision making to 
officers. Any officer decisions arising from recommendations from this consultative 
meeting will be published on the webpage for this meeting in due course.  All meetings 

held can be found via the Browse Meetings webpage. 
 

1 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online. 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meetings held on 18 November and 25 November 2021  

(Pages 3 - 16) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest. 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/


 Information on matters of urgency is available online. 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 
excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in 

this way. 
 

7 Forward Plan  (Pages 17 - 18) 

 Proposal forms received: 
1. Future of Seaton Jurassic – submitted by Cllr Marcus Hartnell 

 

 
 

 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the consultative meeting of Overview Committee held at Online 

via the Zoom app on 18 November 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm 
 

 
7    Public Speaking  

 

The Chair welcomed members of the public and Councillors to the meeting and 

explained that all participants were taking part remotely and the meeting was also being 
viewed online and recorded. 

She outlined that due to concerns related to COVID risk, the Council had delegated 

much of its decision taking power to its Senior Officers for the period up to 17 th January 

2022. Consequently, the meeting was being held on a consultative basis only, and the 
normal procedural rules as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, would continue to be 
closely adhered to.   

However, where the meeting would have normally decided a matter, it will now make 
recommendation to a Senior Officer. The Officer will then take that recommendation into 

account, when making their decision.    
 

The Chair welcomed Cllr Jake Bonetta as the new Vice Chair of the Committee and then 
started the meeting by doing a roll call of those present. She confirmed that the meeting 
was quorate. 

 
During the meeting the public would be able to participate if they had pre-registered to 

speak.  No members of the public had pre-registered to speak, but one individual, Paul 
Smith of Cranbrook, had emailed Cllr Millar with a brief statement they requested be read 
out at the meeting. 

The Democratic Services Manager read out the statement which supported Cllr Millar’s 
proposal for the creation of a publicly accessible register of Senior Council Officers 

Interests.  It outlined Mr Smith’s view that this would be in the interest of public 
confidence, transparency, and accountability, since Senior Officers have access and 
responsibility for the use and allocation of significant amounts of public finance within 

East Devon, and referred to the £20 million Commercial Fund and oversight of the 
proposed £40 million, Cranbrook Infrastructure Loan Scheme.  Mr Smith went on to state 

that his comments were not intended to imply any past irregularity of conduct, but to 
ensure that any future suggestions of malfeasance could be scrutinised and where 
appropriate, quickly dismissed. 

 
 

8    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

Following a vote the Chair confirmed that the minutes of the previous meeting, which 
was the Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting of 16 th September, were noted 
and accepted as a true record by members of the Overview Committee. 

 
9    Declarations of interest  

 

No declarations of interest were given. 
page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview Committee 18 November 2021 
 

 
10    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of uregency. 

 
11    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 
 

12    Report on East Devon Digital Connectivity  

 

The Chair invited the Senior Economic Development Officer, Geri Panteva, to provide a 
summary of the report.  
 

The report was to provide members with an update on the current status of different 

initiatives to improve digital connectivity in East Devon, and more specifically: 

 Provide an update on the roll-out of the Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) 

programme since a new delivery contract was awarded at the end of 2020 

 Provide an update on the latest developments by Jurassic Fibre 

 Present a case study of an ultra-fast broadband connection supplied to a new 

residential and commercial development in East Devon (Winslade Park at Clyst 

St. Mary) and, 

 Highlight an alternative way to connect hard to reach rural areas through the 

Starlink satellite internet service piloted in East Devon (KOR Communications 
case study) 

The COVID-19 pandemic had affected all aspects of the economy and society, including 

established working models and practices, and prompted by periods of national 
restrictions, working from home has become a new norm, which is expected to have 
long-lasting impact on how businesses approach their operational models going forward. 

Such changes have highlighted the importance of a reliable and fast digital and 
broadband infrastructure and associated connectivity.  

Although set in a predominantly rural environment, and whilst East Devon has many 
challenges in delivering such infrastructure, it is at the same time seeing one of the most 
significant private investments in digital infrastructure delivered by Jurassic Fibre an
[...]
 meeting scheduled for Thursday 25th 

November at 6pm, in order to give Elected Members and members of the public more 
time to read the report and accompanying papers before debate.  

 
14    Forward Plan  

 

The Chair introduced this item by stating that the Committee had received three Proposal 
forms from Cllr Paul Millar, to be considered by Overview Committee members for 

possible inclusion on a future agenda. As such the items were not for immediate debate, 
but for members to consider whether further information is required, so that they could be 

included at a future meeting where they could be debated.  
 
In relation to the CIL/S106 Participatory Budgeting Policy, the Chair invited Cllr Millar to 

give a brief introduction, before inviting comments from other members. 
 

Cllr Millar said that he considered that the current policy was unclear, and that EDDC 
and Ward Members should assume greater control over arranging consultations and 
deciding which play parks, and projects, ought to go out to consultation. He went on to 

say that currently decisions are devolved to Town and Parish Councils, many of which 
meet behind closed doors when debating and deciding projects for allocations of 

CIL/S106 spend, and only EDDC officers are able to attend these meetings. 
Given that EDDC is the authority legally accountable for S106 monies, its Ward 
Members have very little say unless they are on the town/parish council and the relevant 

'Steering Group'. This is neither transparent nor democratic, which is why he wanted to 
propose that whilst there can still be a role for representatives of Town/Parish Councils 

and Councillors in steering groups but that these should be partnership groups between 
the District and Town/Parish Councils. 
 

Comments or questions during consideration of this topic included the following; 

 Cllrs need information on how the system works rather than a change in policy, so 

perhaps an information evening could be organi
[...]
llowing proposal was put forward from the Chair of the meeting. 

 
That a fully scoped report on the issues previously discussed in relation to the banning of 
fireworks over 90 decibels and of a total ban of the releasing of Chinese lanterns over 

Council land, be prepared and referred to the next available meeting of the Overview 
Committee. 

 
Following a vote, the Chair confirmed that the proposal above would be referred to the 
next available meeting of the Overview Committee. 

 
 

The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and closed the meeting at 7.45pm. 
 
 

 

page 8



Overview Committee 18 November 2021 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

V Johns (Chair) 
D Barrow 

J Bonetta (Vice-Chair) 
S Gazzard 
M Hartnell 

B Ingham 
P Millar 

A Moulding 
G Pook 
V Ranger 

T Woodward 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

J Bailey 
G Jung 

E Rylance 
J Loudoun 

P Arnott 
S Hawkins 
R Lawrence 

P Faithfull 
M Chapman 

D Ledger 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Andrew Wood, Service Lead - Growth Development and Prosperity 
Susan Howl, Democratic Services Manager 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Helman, Democratic Services Officer 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

 
Councillor apologies: 

I Hall 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 9



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Overview Committee held online via the Zoom App 

on 25 November 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.04 pm and ended at 8.05 pm 
 

 
15    Public Speaking  

 

The following statement was read out on behalf of Honorary Alderman, Peter Burrow, in 

relation to the public toilet review: 
 
“As I have been involved in getting the carnival events back up and running I had taken 

less of an interest in Council events, however I picked up on the review in late 
September as I was involved with the previous one many years ago and has encouraged 

me
[...]
V Johns (Chair) 

J Bonetta (Vice-Chair) 
S Gazzard 

B Ingham 

page 15



Overview Committee 25 November 2021 
 

D Manley 
P Millar 

A Moulding 
V Ranger 
T Woodward 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

M Allen 
M Armstrong 
P Arnott 

D Bickley 
K Bloxham 

M Chapman 
O Davey 
B De Saram 

P Faithfull 
N Hookway 

G Jung 
J Kemp 
R Lawrence 

D Ledger 
J Loudoun 

H Parr 
M Rixson 
J Rowland 

E Rylance 
P Twiss 

J Whibley 
E Wragg 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing (and Monitoring 

Officer) 
Andrew Hancock, Service Lead StreetScene 
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 

John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment 
Tim Child, Service Lead - Place, Assets & Commercialisation 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Helman, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Andrew Hopkins, Communications Consultant 
 
Councillor apologies: 

I Hall 
M Hartnell 

G Pook 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman   Date:  

 

page 16



Proposal form for items for consideration by 

Overview Committee 
 
Submitted by: Cllr Marcus Hartnell 
 
Date submitted:   05/05/2022 
 
Item for Consideration:  Future of Seaton Jurassic 
 
Expected outcome (i.e. new policy, new action, new partnership, inprove the performance of other public 
bodies or of the Council in relation to its policy objectives, performance targets and/or particular service 
areas):  To give Cabinet & Council a steer on both the long and short term future of Seaton Jurassic. 
 
 
 
Priority for matter to be considered (please tick): 
 

High (up to 3 months)  

Medium (3 to 6 months)  

Low (over 9 months)  

 
 
Basis on which priority has been set:  
 
The suggested item should be included in future programme(s) because: (please tick as appropriate) 
 

a) It is a district level function over which the district has some control  

b) It is a new policy area or service area of activity to be d
[...]
/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=1712&Ver=4
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=1712&Ver=4

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meetings held on 18 November and 25 November 2021
	Minutes of previous meeting

	7 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Overview Committee held at Online via Zoom app 

on 21 July 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.06 pm and ended at 7.21 pm 
 

 
1    Public Speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak at the meeting. 

 
2    Minutes of the previous meetings held on 18 November and 25 

November 2021  

 

Minutes of the previous meetings held on 18 November 2021 and 25 November 2021 
were noted as a true and accurate record. 
 

3    Declarations of interest  

 

There were none. 
 

4    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 

 
6    Forward Plan  

 

This item was to discuss a proposal form which Cllr Marcus Hartnell had submitted 
regarding the future of Seaton Jurassic, and to consider whether further scoping work 

should be undertaken.  The Monitoring Officer’s comments were included on the 
proposal form. 

 
Cllr Hartnell introduced the proposal, outlining the background to Seaton Jurassic and its 
significance to East Devon.  The Seaton Jurassic centre had been vacant since 2021 

due to the former operator exercising an exit clause in the lease, and there had been 
building defects which had needed remedial works.  Cllr Hartnell suggested that more 

needed to be done to find an operator for the centre for 2023, and that what was put in 
place needed to be right and sustainable for the future.  He was of the view that officers’ 
reports would benefit from coming to Overview Committee where they could be 

deliberated thoroughly by councillors, before going to Cabinet.  He stated that this would 
improve the outcome, as reports would have been considered in greater detail. 

 
In discussion at length, it was noted that an officer’s report was expected for October 
2022 but, due to timings, it was not feasible for that report to be brought to Overview 

Committee without causing a delay in the report going forward to Cabinet.  Members 
were in agreement that they did not want to see delays in the process, but recognised 

the importance of maximum member involvement.  



Overview Committee 21 July 2022 
 

 
Cllr Hartnell then proposed, seconded by Cllr Moulding, that Overview Committee 

recommends to Cabinet that any future decision by Cabinet on the future of Seaton 
Jurassic is a recommendation to Council.  This proposal was accepted in a vote of all 
members present. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet: 

That any future decision by Cabinet on the future of Seaton Jurassic is a 
recommendation to Council. 
   

In further discussion, Members were keen to ensure that Overview Committee meets 
regularly, and has an opportunity to better support Cabinet by receiving reports for 

consideration, before they go to Cabinet for decision.  Members also noted that the 
Committee had not had sight of a Forward Plan since 2020 and asked that, going 
forward, Overview Committee receives the Forward Plan, as a standing item, setting out 

its work programme, and with updates on items set out in the Plan.  
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

V Johns (Chair) 

M Hartnell 
D Manley 

A Moulding 
V Ranger (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 

G Jung 
D Ledger 
P Millar 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

 
Councillor apologies: 

D Barrow 
J Bonetta 
A Colman 

S Gazzard 
I Hall 
T Woodward 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair:   Date:  

 


